

California Regional Water Quality Control Board

San Diego Region

Over 50 Years Serving San Diego, Orange, and Riverside Counties Recipient of the 2004 Environmental Award for Outstanding Achievement from USEPA



Arnold Schwarzenegger Governor

Alan C. Lloyd, Ph.D. Secretary for Environmental Protection

9174 Sky Park Court, Suite 100, San Diego, California 92123-4340 (858) 467-2952 • Fax (858) 571-6972 http:// www.waterboards.ca.gov/sandiego

April 29, 2005

Mr. Sandor Halvax Southwest Marine Inc. P.O. Box 13308 San Diego, CA 92170-3308

Ms. Karen Henry City of San Diego 1970 B Street MS 27A San Diego, CA 92102

Mr. Roy Thun BP/Atlantic Richfield Company 4 Centerpointe Drive La Palma, CA 90623-1066

Mr. Ken Rowland Sempra Energy/ San Diego Gas and Electric 555 West Fifth Street, Suite 1400 Los Angeles, CA 90013-1011 Mr. Michael Chee NASSCO P.O. Box 85278 San Diego, CA 92186-5278 In reply refer to: PLRP:03-0066.05:alot PLRP:03-0137.05:alot

Mr. Robert Wilkenfeld Chevron Environmental Management Company 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road San Ramon, CA 94583

Captain A. J. Gonzales Department of the Navy Commander Navy Region Southwest 937 North Harbor Drive San Diego, CA 92132-0056

Mr. H. Allen Fernstrom Marine Construction and Design Company 2300 Commodore Way Seattle, WA 98199

Dear Ms. Henry and Messrs. Chee, Fernstrom, Gonzales, Halvax, Thun, Rowland, and Wilkenfeld:

TENTATIVE CLEANUP AND ABATEMENT ORDER NO. R9-2005-0126

Enclosed is Tentative Cleanup and Abatement Order Number R9-2005-0126. The California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Diego Region (Regional Board), is considering the issuance of this Cleanup and Abatement order to Southwest Marine, National Steel and Shipbuilding Company (hereinafter NASSCO), City of San Diego, Chevron Environmental Management Company, Atlantic Richfield Company, San Diego Gas and Electric, Marine Construction and Design Company, and the U.S. Navy. Tentative CAO Number R9-2005-0126 establishes proposed cleanup requirements for the San Diego Bay marine sediments located within and adjacent to the NASSCO and Southwest Marine shipyard leaseholds. Also attached with this letter is the Notice of the Public Workshop and Hearing.

California Environmental Protection Agency

The heading portion of this letter includes a Regional Board code number noted after "In reply refer to:" In order to assist us in the processing of your correspondence please include this code number in the heading or subject line portion of all correspondence and reports to the Regional Board pertaining to this matter.

If you have questions regarding Tentative CAO Number R9-2005-0126 or the public workshop and hearing, please call Tom Alo at (858) 636-3154 or Craig Carlisle at (858) 858-637-7119.

Sincerely,

[Original Signed]

John H. Robertus Executive Officer San Diego Regional Water Quality Control Board

Attachments:

- 1. Tentative Cleanup and Abatement Order No. R9-2005-0126
- 2. Notice of Public Workshop and Public Hearing.

cc: Mr. E. David Merk, San Diego Unified Port District

California Environmental Protection Agency

